Finally, Table 3 demonstrates the measured thickness of each specimen
for different N values where k = m = 1 and ψ = 0.5. The second
frequencies, which are needed for exact thickness evaluation, for each
case in Tables 1–3, are computed using (20) for given ψ, N , k, and m
values.

Table 1. Measured thicknesses of Plexiglas and PTFE specimens at
9 GHz and 10 GHz for different ψ values (N = 2 mm and k = m = 1).

Frequency (GHz) 9 10

 0.25 0.50 0.75 0.25 0.50 0.75

10 5% 9.83 9.90 9.82 9.79 9.88 9.80

14 5% 14.13 14.08 14.15 14.15 14.10 14.17

Pl
ex

.

18 5% 17.87 18.05 17.85 17.83 18.07 18.16

10 5% 9.85 9.89 10.14 10.18 9.87 10.17

15 5% 14.87 14.92 15.05 14.87 14.90 15.13

PT
FE

T
hi

ck
ne

ss
 (

m
m

)

20 5% 19.89 19.94 20.10 20.12 19.91 20.15

ψ

The main results obtained from measurements are as follows:
1) The accuracy of measurements decreases if ψ is different from

0.5 for a constant N and the same k and m (Table 1). This is
completely in agreement with the condition in (14), which is expected
to increase the accuracy and sensitivity of measurements.

2) The accuracy of measurements increases with k for a constant
ψ and N and the same k and m (Table 2). This is because

Progress In Electromagnetics Research, PIER 91, 2009 387

Table 2. Measured thicknesses of Plexiglas and PTFE specimens
at 9 GHz and 10 GHz for different k values (k = m, ψ = 0.5, and
N = 2 mm).

Frequency (GHz) 9 10

k 1 2 3 1 2 3

10 5% 9.90 9.91 9.91 9.88 9.90 9.91

14 5% 14.08 14.07 14.07 14.10 14.10 13.92

Pl
ex

.

18 5% 18.05 18.04 17.96 18.07 18.06 17.94

10 5% 9.89 9.90 10.08 9.87 10.11 9.91

15 5% 14.92 14.93 14.94 14.90 14.91 14.93

PT
FE

T
hi

ck
ne

ss
 (

m
m

)

20 5% 19.94 19.95 19.95 19.91 20.10 20.07

Table 3. Measured thicknesses of Plexiglas and PTFE specimens at
9 GHz and 10 GHz for different N values (k = m = 1 and ψ = 0.5).

Frequency (GHz) 9 10

N (mm) 2 3 4 2 3 4

10 5% 9.90 9.91 9.93 9.88 9.90 9.90

14 5% 14.08 14.07 14.07 14.10 13.93 13.94

Pl
ex

.

18 5% 18.05 18.06 17.95 18.07 17.93 17.94

10 5% 9.89 9.91 10.07 9.87 9.89 9.91

15 5% 14.92 14.92 14.93 14.90 15.10 15.08

PT
FE

T
hi

ck
ne

ss
 (

m
m

)

20 5% 19.94 19.94 19.95 19.91 20.08 20.07

measurements conducted at two widely separated frequencies are
more inter-dependent from one another than those at two closely
separated frequencies. It is known that the uncertainty in frequency
measurements increases if measured frequencies are closer to each
other. However, at some measurements given in Table 2, increasing
k does not much improve the accuracy of measurements. This can be
interpreted as that the inter-dependency between measured quantities
at different frequencies saturates, and increasing the separation of
frequency difference does not affect much the accuracy.

3) The accuracy of measurements increases with N for the same